
Date
ROUTING AND TRANSMITTAL SLIP 12/7/82 

LiaAllen, flS/DIU, Rm. #509 SA-14, A1ID/W 

2. 

4. 

c-arFor~v~ Per Conv'ersation 
SRecuest"I rot KPrepare 

fooujty~our ltornvit n *Sce Me 
Fo rco eply 

RLMARKS 

Do '401, 4 t4 form~ as it RECORD -f *ppWovaII, CruI~s F~~
,Jeawcosq, snd iemilr aieons 

Hot M. Vcdth, V'rogram off kocr P~l 

~ ~~POONAL FoRM 41 tfle, 7- G) 



•. . . 
} 	 i'..::• .	 . i , % < 

UNCLASSIFIED
 
CLASS IF ICAT ION 

PROJECT EVALUATION SUMMARY (PES) - PART I ,t .,-. * 

1. PROJECT TITLE 	 2. PROJECT NUMUER 3. MISSIO*, AID,W OFHICE ­

517-0154 	 USATP/DR/UDD
 
4., EVALUATION NUMBER fEnter the ntr*r I In oy -i 

SMALL BUSINESS PROMOTION - OPG Pal Yar, Seria No.- o, wth No.1* e, Yo' 

E REGULAR EVALUATION C] SPECIAL EVALUATIC'. 

5,KEY PROJECT IMPLIMENTATION OATES 6. ESTIMATED PROJECT 7. PERIOD COERCO 8, ALUATIO'i 
A. 	 Fir" B, Final C. Final FUNDING 54From month/yr1

PRO.A0 or Obligation Input A. Total $ 000 FroTo (month/yr.) y r, 1981 
IquIent Expected Oelilvery 1 0000 mthyr,) O ' 

FY r FY_ B. U.S. 	 D Evaluation , ' 9,'FY. 	 $ c,,oatR , , Decmber .; 
B, ACTION DECISIONS APPROVED BY MISSION OR AIO/w OFFICE DIRECTOR 

A. List decisions and/or unresolved Issues, cite those Items needing further study, 9, NAME OF 
(NOTE. Mission decisions which anticipate AID/W or regional office action should RESPONSIBLE TOBE 

specify type of document, e.g., airgram, SPAR, PIO~which will presert detaildo request) FOR ACTION .COMPLETEZ 

Approve amendment to Project Grant Agreement to Aaron Benjamin December iI
 

increase funding by $250,000 for a new total of Chief, UDD
 
$350,000 in AID funding and extend PACD to February Project Manager
 
28, 1983.
 

9- INVENTORY OF OOCUMENTS 

Project Paper 

TO BE REVISED PER ABOVE 

Implementation Plan 

DECISIONS 

f'FT 

10. ALTERNATIVE Of; 
OF PROJECT 

&'. -7­

5 

." -

ON 

Cr 

"-U".=I 

-

Logial Frrirvorh 

P o~ect A eeerrent 

PlO/c 

0PO 
Other (Specify) 

' 

L ,' " '',.' -

1, Rotcrort A
1 'I4 1,,-CC'."'. 

AS APPRPR IATtf 
- o UTrvO. OH rSN...... F f-­

1't 

" ,-O ,'-> ...--

Aairon Tlve -jn ~inIII~*~!. o i~ 



Six M.onths
for the First 

Summary of Activities 


of Project Activities
 

first phase of the project (six months) 
would
 
to Micro-
Ir was anticipated that the 


result in the granting of 
43 loans, 24 to Grupos Solidarios and 

19 

the results have far exceeded our expectations. 
Actually, toBusinessmen. 63 to Grupos Solidarios and 30 

were made,
During this period, 93 loans 

to the AID grant of $100,000, the 
additionoreover, in 

micro-Businessmen. 

DDF has already been able 

to secure $411,600 in grant 
funding plus a line
 

of credit for $1,000,000.
 

.4 Micro-Bus'ifnes -Coordinators 
and 2-SolidarioS
 

The project now employs 


Coordinators.
 
Of this
 

The total value of loans 
financed during the period was $199,303. 


from other agencies,
 

amount, $39,000 came from 
the AID grant and $140,000 


a breakdown of the
 
Following is 


with $20,303 coming from 
DDF funds. 


sources of financing:
 
Total
 

Grupos Solidarios Micro-Em!resas 

AID 
Othcr 

$ 23,000 
85,000 

$16,000 
55,000 

$ 39,000 
140,000 * 

Sub-Total $108,000 $71,000 $179,000 

$ 20,3O3 
DDF 

$199,303 
GAND TOTAL 

sour:'s of outside funding committed and partially disbursed are:
 * Other $184,600 Grant
 
- Inter-American Foundation 


For Grupos Solidarios 

Appropriate Technology 60
 

60,000

International 
 167,000
 

- Inter-American Foundation 

For Micro-Empresarios 
 $411,600 Grant
 TOTAL 


the grant funding, the Central Bank has approved 
a
 

In addition to 

to be channeled through:
 

$I,000,000 line of credit 


1. Financiera Emprecarial, 
S.A.
 

2. Financiiera Citicorp
 
Dominicano


3. Banco Xetropolitano 
4. Banco Popular Doninicano
 



D~ 2 1
 

of the grand total, All) funding rcsulted in 6 Ilons tn i~to-jfln':44 1 
and II loans to Orupos SoIidarios , in the ,nitiuts of $I(,.'450 a110 $23,7 
respectively, for a total of $40,150, Thie differcece w $1,1$J between
 
the AID input of $39,00 and the toU1l loan value of $'r1,0 woo ab:ort"ed 
by the DDF.
 

Financing for Solid-arios '
 

During the 6-month period, 63 loans to Solidarios were approved f-r a
 
total value of $125,775. This finnncing reinforced 413 procarious jo 3, 
and indirectly benefitted 2,478 persons, The loans made w;ith AID futt.* "-o 
the Solidariot; diroetly benefitted 79 person.; and indir,-._tly 474 pert7.; 
In the case of the tricycles, loans were made at $300 Vor capita, with $75 
directed .toward, the...purchase. of_..tr.icycles .a $25 -,for - -*d .- ;wtrkS;al, 

Financing for Micro-Businesses
 

During the same period, 30 loans were made :o Xicro,-Businesses fl'r a 
total value of $73,52. Some 155 new jobs have been croa:ed as a res :, 
indirectly benefiting 1,272 persons. AID fnning ac:unts for 16:. 
these loans. The areas in which loans were -ade include refri eration, 
-lothing manufacture, typewriter repair, and sandle manufacture. 

Technical Assistance to Solidarios
 

Some 191 groups were ptzvided technical assistance uHring the 6-n:n:h 
period. Each group has an average of 7 me.bers (133 pec-.c), and 36 of 
the groups are made up of wo-en. The technical assisti.-,7e consists,:a'-, 
of manageme.ent of cash flow. Courses and interch es wertr hct4 with ! 
objective o exchnzing exere..es. The C"ordinator w.r iwh the -: 
to strengthen the4.r knowled-e in control of cnsh flow an-. Iels then t: 
prepare an .or fuana !oan. v-sits hem on a I-ebasil.
-

and alon. w"ri the technical expert provides training i- n4nai .­ent a..
 
accountin;.
 

Technical Assistance to Micro-Emoresarios
 

The 4 Coordinators of the Xicro-0usinv.;% Prog;ram m-z.e weeky or ­
weekly visits to their clients. This has resulted in vnaveraie of 4,
 
visits monthly. During the 6-month period, 139 micro-b, in;s-en have
 
received training in accounting, inventory, pro uc:rion, ,i:ls,. profiti, 

bus nv,:..s.:m.,irnera, , .: . .. e 
cost analI' , pr :it an" los. , ; :sh f .',. *'2ei:Ie 10 jr. 
disbursv'v':;:. indl provid.J technica i .tsi:.: : his c:. ,,it n the a:.,. 

entlo~qd ar
':4
 

http:exere..es


tieCtivotnil i Ado (I Il MicU IT. itial iie.ri'id AlaI til cIIIIiC 

r fo otid' sc o iii. Iciat eio of' i nPuitl nw itil 6 ii~ it'i f lv id I riti o.I'0 L.villt 
pri iiiiii Il iith kil i rtii SloI of th pear ro t1islep c wo th 'm'it~i afOwli 
tIol-l-iink i nd v lov it InIle iltn'uef to tw ve 1ii a iUr:v, u Luf rii tLioI triJiilit. ti 
the (rup~itoll 'o v the u i ll~il,:iu't Sol idarion and c'i Hu-u~ii~'eu 

~xp(!lt ct gi' naii.wiog. forn t\ riPe n Mayri ctni vii, 198'1uidji1 tii 'dti~ o 

wnrktd wt i o 1Ldi ioe dcant rth u~c (iuli~~ V!pa Ha Ieor c 

LonFanc io 26,OM 9Ls (Ph 0 il, j~39400Qd.u-Otoc 5l 

This does~nnot ini,.ilude $20lti t c-chnical asrn'd uerciJaice 

$99.719
to~eve Prrjr~u"d 


atio:7pi~r,1Opcr~~~ Ie $20,50 $15,71.73for~ $rilo5 $2eAI.0 

jni Lonwin - r. ncI 4; 

~ 17,Q (2,"4TOTAL~ ~ OT ~$491 $7,OO5 

* This Ot~t fosortO Stwude Il,-,4 in o v oitc*thi ~ih 
C s hnectitC tit- ro~ bring f-inIiklit xjrvvI 1h t-o 

Py -< I~I forto v o ori! id~eiYo c 191'ri1 

filis~~loi&, 

Opit, Ir.,14~'t' $it'94lg$l IIIf 

http:15,71.73


4 

the sarvices of an experienced finnncinl specialist, Therefore, the MF 
paid $300 per montb over the budgeted amount, The DDF received $1,2C) to 
pay for this poition during thu 6-month period, while the DDF actual'Y 
spent $2,100, In thc fiecond phase, it is proposed to poiy a salary of 
$800 per month for this job. 

2. Financial Analyst
 

During the 6-month period, this work was provided by the Ma ver 
of the Division of FinaInce and Social Services. It has been decided -a 
hire a Financial Analyst to provide these services, with a salary of :.'25 
per month. 

3. Micro-Business Coordinators
 

The number of coordinators is being increased from 4 to 6.
 

4. Solidarios Coordinators
 

The n-.ber of coordinators for the Solidarios prograz is be,.* 
increased from 2 to 5. 

5. Perso nel Training 

The amount per year is being increased from 1,000 to 2,000.
 

6. Loars To Be Financed with AID Funding Durin. Second Phase
 

For Micro-E-=..resas - $44,000 
For Solidarios - 20,000
 

TOTAL $64,000
 

Amourt olfl Pry Su._cete f--r L:)nFinanzi-z 

The original a..ount prograz.- ed for loan financing .!.rin, the fi: -i­
-tmonth wai . , . Thi.; aount '.-as increased :o $39,C") iuo to the .- of 

an additional $13,0CC0 that ".as originally schecu-ed for purchase of a 
vehicle. The vehicle was purchased with other than AID funds and the 
$13,000 was tranuferred to the loan category with the prior approval s. 
AID. The I..p!,_ , cf .r-'r ' fir " c ::re u "%.
loax .h. Th,-c r .r '.,., 1; .ri r ,.. " e, : , ,-. : .. .... ,, , ," , . o : a ...... an 

level uf $ ,,. fr loanb will be ,.ai:it.ieJ !or thu 5-?ear life ot ::,u 
program.
 



4. . • 

-OJN ITED 5T, 

9, m981
 
*rNL it" o iienjamin, Urban Dovelopmaent Oficer ANNEX A 

Transmitta. r 
%Vol; V Application for Funding for the Second Phase of tie 

Small Business Promotion OIG Project No. 517-0154 

Philip R. Schwab, Director 

On December 4, 1981, we received a letter from the Dominican !2ev'lop­
ment Foundation (DF) tratismitting the evaluation for the 6-.moo'n 
period Nay-October 1981, that was required by the Project Agrcv- !t 
which was executed on April 22, 1981. The Agreemcnt required _ ....................... a prelitan ry at S s~zmnt of the projvdt wilt in........ 

tL.:
 
............
 

of 1981, to examine the cash flow statement, technological a :­
anco needs, and to consider recom~-endations regarding further i.t.­
plementation of the project". 

Also attached to the letter is a proposed budget for the second Th.ase 
of the project, showing estimated needs of $250,000 for activit:I-s to 
be carried out over a 16-month period, from November of 1981 through
February of 1983. 

Attached hereto is a summary of project activities for the 6-vorth
 
period, from 1981 through October 1981. 
 Based upon the posltive
 
experience of this first pfase, the only changes that are rcqurf..
 
are nen-substantive and deal mainly with expanded personnel nocod.
 

I have examined the evaluation that was submitted on Decober 4.,1951,
 
and I believe that the material submitted satisfactorily .eets.: .i re­
quiremonts set forth in the Project A--,rce-nt. t, therefore, 
that funding for the second phase be approved. 

Attachment: a/s
 

t
'I 



': 	 .". ... .:,.,. :, . ,, .IN E X B . .. 
4 Letter Agreement Authorizinp
 

Second Phase of OPG 

U. S. AID MISSION TO DGMINWCAN REPUBLIC 
A"ItItCA I ',11Mi,%S , 1', * 0" I %, 1 	 0

SAM 	0,00IMIN00, IDOMINIC:ANI KIIVU;LIC 

iI'*OR U, S, COR it I ... 
U. S. AMI 1,11tl, IhI 

APO MIAMII ,1011 

DEC 	11 1S81 

Dr. 	Juan Gass5 Pereyra, President 
. .	 . . .. . . . . . . . . .
 . . ove 	 Foonund i . . . . . . . . . 

Calle ,1ercedes 04
 
Santo Do..ingo, DN. 

SUBJECT: Project No. 517-0154
 

Dear Dr. Gass6:
 

This letter, when signed by you to indicate your acceptance, will
 
constitute an am~endment to the subject Grant obligating an additional
 
Two Hundred Fifty Thousand United States Dollars (US$250,000) for a new
 

total of Three Hundred Fifty Thousand United States Dollars (US$350,COO).
 

These additio:nal funds, as shouwn in the attached illustrative budget,
 

are to be used for continuation of the activities as described in para­

graph C. of A:tachment "A" to the Grant and as more fully described ini
 
the 	project proposal.
 

This letter also amends the original Grant Agroement, as follows:
 

a. 	Attach=ent "A", paragraph E., entitled "Special Provisions", 

is hereby changed to read "Provisions 5, 7.A., 7.B., and 

7.C., 12.B., 12.C., 15, 16, and 17 of Attachment -B do not 

apply to this Agreement and are hereby deleted." 

b. 	Attachment "A", paragraph F., entitled "OPG Budet for 

Grant Funds", is amended to read: "A.I.D. agrees to 

provide an additional $250,000 for continuation of act­

ivities aA described in paragraph C. and the attached 

illur trative budget. Thies total obligated amount of 
$2SU,'JO cannot bu oxceeded." 

Provisions",c. 	Attch'oent "B" entitled "Index of Standard 
is am.ended to add Provisions 28 and 29 which are in­
cltude iss Attaclu.ont Two to this atendment, 



2 

All 	other provisions of the original Grant Agreement remain unchanged.
 

This obligation is effectiv. is of the date of -his letter, and shall 

apply to commitments made by the Granttce in furtherance of program 
objectives during the period November 1981 througll February 1983. 

SiceIrelyyour, ,,. ' 

Philip R. Schwab
 
Director
 

Attachments: I. Illustrative Budget
 
2. 	Provisions 28 and 29 of Index of Standard
 

Provisions, Non-U.S. Grantees and Non-U.S. Sub-Grantees
 

ACCEPTED:
 

BY: 

TITLE: President, DDF
 

DATE: iV- X1I 


